

**PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO  
HOUSE BILL 2559**

1 On page 2 of the printed bill, delete line 6 and insert:

2 **“SECTION 2. Sections 3 and 4 of this 2015 Act are added to and**  
3 **made a part of ORS 94.550 to 94.783.”.**

4 In line 9, after “owner” insert “, who owns the roof or other exterior  
5 portion of a building or improvement on which solar panels may be  
6 installed.”.

7 After line 14, insert:

8 **“SECTION 4. (1) An owner who purchases and installs, or contracts**  
9 **for the installation of, solar panels, is the owner of the solar panels.**

10 **“(2) An owner who does not purchase but who installs or contracts**  
11 **for the installation of solar panels may enter into a contract:**

12 **“(a) To purchase from the person that owns the solar panels the**  
13 **energy produced by the solar panels; or**

14 **“(b) That provides that the owner will, at a date certain, assume**  
15 **ownership of the solar panels.”.**

16 Delete line 15 and insert:

17 **“SECTION 5. Sections 6 and 7 of this 2015 Act are added to and**  
18 **made a part of ORS chapter 100.”.**

19 In line 16, delete “5” and insert “6”.

20 In line 18, after “owner” insert “, who owns the roof or other exterior  
21 portion of the unit on which solar panels may be installed.”.

22 After line 23, insert:

1       **“SECTION 7. (1) A unit owner who purchases and installs, or con-**  
2 **tracts for the installation of, solar panels, is the owner of the solar**  
3 **panels.**

4       **“(2) A unit owner who does not purchase but who installs or con-**  
5 **tracts for the installation of solar panels may enter into a contract:**

6       **“(a) To purchase from the person that owns the solar panels the**  
7 **energy produced by the solar panels; or**

8       **“(b) That provides that the unit owner will, at a date certain, as-**  
9 **sume ownership of the solar panels.”.**

10

---